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CONDENSED COMBINED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR  JAN – SEP -2021

The start of the year showed a continuance of the strong trends from 2020 
and is continued during the summer to the early fall. Jan. – Sep. 2021  
proforma numbers showed all time high income for the group of  
SEK 40,9 million vs SEK 22,6 million from Jan. – Sep.  2020. Still 2021  
was impacted by Covid-19 vs 2020, resulting in a total of 95.296 (85.831) 
bookings and 3.444.033 (2.823.809) Km driven.

CEO Comments
Move About Group started the year on a strong path with a high  
increase in revenue overall. The increase comes from organic 
growth in both public-, corporate- and the municipality sector, 
where all show an increased utilization and member growth. Hereto 
revenue from the newly acquired German company Mobileeee 
GmbH located in Frankfurt am Main, increases revenue beyond all 
earlier performance. 

The acquisition of Mobileeee GmbH places Move About also on the 
German market with possibilities to growth opportunities domestic 
and beyond.

Going into 2021, Move About Group was geared for growth with  
a number of new pools planned for launch throughout the year. 
Public pools opened in during Jan. – Jun. 2021 was Ski, Drammen 
and Skøyen. On top new pools in cooperation with Zipcar in  
Trondheim and several locations in Oslo. For Q3 the scaling has 
continued where pools are opened in Kongsberg, Linköping and 
Sundbyberg. In addition new pools are in the planning phase for 
Q4 21. The effects of Covid-19 impacted the corporate customers as 
they tend to postpone decisions as employees are working  
remotely and the continued prolongation of the pandemic is  
uncertain. This has impacted the total performance of the group 
where our growth aspirations were even higher than achieved. Still 
this said, public pools are opened on own risk and showing great 
opportunities for the coming periods. 

 
Compared to Jan. – Sep. 2020, total accumulated numbers show 
the following trend;
•     Bookings increased by 12% to 95.296 (85.183)
•     Total members increased by 78% to 50.870 (22.269)
•     Distance driven increased by 22% to 3,444’ (2.824’) km
•     Co2 emissions saved grew by 12% to 327 (268) tons

Total income increased by SEK 9,2 million or 41% and reached SEK 
31,8 million (22,6). The use of shared mobility seems shifting under 
the pandemic where we see an increasing trend for during 2021. 
The strategy of combining corporate and public pools is successful 
and we see an increase in utilization overall. An additional effect of 
the pandemic seems to be a changed driving pattern as we see 
longer trips both in milage and time spent per booking.

Adjusted EBITDA showed negative SEK 6,9 million for Jan. - Sep. 
2021, compared to positive SEK 2,9 million compared to Jan. - Sep. 
2020. Adjustments items are cost of SBR, Listing cost and Acquisition 
cost. The reduced EBITDA other that the adjustment items are 
mainly due to the effects – directly and indirectly – of Covid-19 and 
scaling of our operations at the same time. Directly due to costs 
such as preparation of the fleet, group operations to scale group 
performance, IT development cost and maintaining a general  
service level geared for expansion. Indirectly as we are not able to 
launch new pools as planned with a lack of revenue as a result. 
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STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT OPERATIONAL MARKETS STATUS

Bringing Move About Group’s sustainable shared mobility concept 
to as many relevant cities as possible remains our focus and foun-
dation for continued Smart Agile Strategy for Growth. Our research 
and planning activities continue   across Europe in preparation for 
coming rollouts in new cities. Starting with the acquisition of  
Mobileeee GmbH, located in Frankfurt am Main, which will be  
utilized as our spearhead into the German and European market.

Move About Group is of course carefully evaluating the contemplat-
ed roll-out plan in the light of the Covid- 19 situation. The long-term 
ambitions and overall strategy are still the same; however, the 
short-term roll-out will inevitably be affected.

Our ambition is continued to launch in several new international 
markets in 2021, however with a delayed launch time.

In our existing operational markets the effects of Covid-19 2nd and 
3rd wave was quickly evident, as people were encouraged to work 
from home in both the public and private sector and all educational  
institutions were closed. Furthermore, as international borders 
closed, international travel decreased significantly. 

In response, Move About Group has naturally increased our public 
strategy and also increased our presence together with our strategic 
partners. This has lead to an increasing revenue despite the fact of 
covid 19 effects. Our operational activity has been maintained and 
the full fleet of EV’s are in operation and growing. Due to our  
ambitious strategy for scaling, acquisition and listing group. Loss 
has increased overall compared to last year.

MANAGEMENT REPORT

Move About Group

HIGHLIGHTS

All in all good period for the group.
When incorporating Mobileeee from 2021.01.01 there is an increase in total income of 75% compared to last year. (Date of control 16.06.2021) 
62 % 2021 July – September stand alone.

 
SEK’000

  Unaudited 
2021 Jan - Sep*

Unaudited
2020 Jan - Sep

Audted
2020 Jan - Dec

Audted
2019 Jan - Dec

Total Income  40 905  22 634  30 188  28 175 
Gross profit  24 523  16 739  21 211  22 609 
EBITDA -9 596  2 864 -91  3 643 
Total Assets  119 647  26 638  24 714  23 844 
Current liabilities  58 390  21 978  24 451  21 266 
Non current liabilities  28 512  9 730  8 880  11 122 
Total Equity  32 745 -5 070 -8 617 -8 544 

’*2021 09 including aquisition of Mobileeee GmbH as of 01 01.21
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Move About AS, the parent company at the time, have completed 
several capital increases during 2020 ad 2021. In March 2020 a private 
placement of MSEK 8 were completed. Additional MSEK 55 were  
collected during private placements during 2021 Jan- Sep. Of which 
MSEK 37,5 in cash and MSEK 17,5 in a share swop agreement in  
connection with the acquisition of Mobileeee GmbH. Here to we are 
restructuring our financial positions through extension and expan-
sion of our credit lines with our leasing partners. 

We have during the three first quarters of 2021 expanded our leasing 
lines of a total of MNOK 60 with various suppliers. The work on securing 
financials for future growth will continue and we expect to secure 
additional lines primo Q4 2021. 

GROUP  
JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021

A strong quarter delivered for Q3 isolated incorporating Mobileeee, 
shows a 62% revenue increase compared to last year.

September is the first month where people both B2C and B2B start 
to leave C-19 restrictions. Travelers don’t have to where facemasks 
and employees are starting to return to their offices. We still believe 
that people will combine homeoffice with workplace and an even 
higher demand for shared mobility services is foreseen.

A total growth of 60 cars for the Group during 3Q 2021 vs 45 last 
year. In addition to cars on subscription and white label solutions. 

We see an increase in the demand for our services. Member growth 
for the Quarter show 7100 additional members.

Norway
Positive growth for the period and pipeline contracts scaling. 3 new 
B2B contracts signed during 3Q.

Several new public locations planned for opening during 4Q. 

Q3 2021 total income of +37,5% ending at SEK 3,3 million, + 0,9  
million vs last year of SEK 2,4 Million.

Digital marketing is crucial for member growth. Several campaigns 
are made during the period.

In addition to flyer campaigns for both business and students.

Sweden
Q3 has been a busy month with a lot of activities ongoing. Several 
municipalities eg. Sundbyberg and Linköping and also business 
customers are signed up for fleet support. Some started in Q3 and 
some for startup during q4 and Q1 2022. Customer first mindset in 
customer care functions are measured and trending positive.

Germany
High demand and focus for shared mobility services and environ-
mental awareness triggers several new opportunities. Several new 
business customers onboarded during Q3 and several large cases 
signed for startup during Q4. Q3 came in at a revenue of Total MSEK 
4,1 Please see additional disclosure of the acquisition in the notes 
to the interim financial statement.

FUNDING STRUCTURE
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Norway
Team amended with new salespeople as of March 2021. Strong  
focus on utilizing strategic partnerships through Avis, (Zipcar) and 
Autogruppen for a national expansion strategy. Jan. - Sep. 2021  
total income of +39% ending at SEK 9,1 million, + 2,6 million vs last 
year of SEK 6,5 million. Even the market is affected by the Covid-19 
pandemic where corporates having to close down offices and  
people are working remotely, Move About has still been able to  
increase revenue from Municipalities. Decisions regarding new  
corporate pools are delayed due to uncertainty for employees 
coming back from remote working. This slows the estimated 
growth for our corporate customers down. 

3 new contracts at municipalities started Indre Østfold, Marker and 
Skiptvedt. Prospects are larger real estate cooperations throughout 
the country. 

Sweden
Team working hard with prospects and new contracts. Total  
Income of, +11,5% ending at SEK 21,9 million, SEK + 2,2 million vs  

 
last year of SEK 19,7 million. Performance affected by Covid 19 and 
delays in starting off new pools. Delay in decision making on new 
corporate startups are hard to retrieve. 

Sevral new contracted corporate contracts is registered for Q3. 
Larger real estate cooperations in line for establishing carpools in 
larger housing projects.  

Germany
The German company Mobileeee GmbH was acquired during June 
/ July 2021. Bringing Move About to a shareholder position of 
72,8% in the company end of July.

Mobileeee GmbH has aprox. 200 cars in operation and is expected 
to be profitable during the year 2021. Jan – Sep 2021 came in at  
a total Income of Total MSEK 14, MSEK 4,1 incorporated in the  
consolidated accounts for the period. Please see additional  
disclosure of the acquisition in the notes to the interim financial 
statement.

All in all good period for the group.
Jan. - Sep. 2021 total income of +41% ending at SEK 31,8 million, + 9,2 million vs last year of SEK 22,6 Million.
Q3 isolated ended at SEK 12,0 million showing a +62 % growth in total income vs last year at SEK 7,4 million.  

JAN – SEP 2021

GROUP 

Financial KPI’s
SEK 000’ 

2021 
Jul - Sep

2020 
Jul - Sep

2021 
Jan- Sep

2020 
Jan - Sep

2020
Jan - Dec

2019
Jan - Dec

Total Income  12 038  7 444  31 804  22 634  30 188  28 175 
Gross profit  7 375  5 437  19 654  16 739  21 211  22 609 
EBITDA -5 528  613 -12 681  2 864 -91  3 643 
Adj. EBITDA -4 608  613 -6 929  2 864  1 479  3 643 
EBT -11 050 -1 880 -25 285 -4 580 -9 890 -4 049 
Total Assest  119 647  26 638  119 647  26 638  24 714  23 844 
Current Liabilities  58 390  21 978  58 390  21 978  24 451  21 266 
Non-current Liabilities  28 512  9 730  28 512  9 730  8 880  11 122 
Equity  32 745 -5 070  32 745 -5 070 -8 617 -8 544 
Net working capital -33 802 -11 924 -33 802 -11 924 -16 387 -14 172 
Net interest bearing debt  1 608  2 489  1 608  2 489  1 307  2 250 

Cash Flows
Operations -7 333  453 -15 413  2 752  3 166  6 458 
Investment -7 -40 -114 -   -18 -295 
Financing  3 077 -2 427  21 048 -1 093 -3 094 -6 665 
Free Cash Flow -7 341  413 -15 527  2 752  3 147  6 163 
Net cash position  6 526  2 503  6 526  2 503  981  836 
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The company is undergoing a listing process with the aim of being 
listed under the fall of 2021. In this respect the company will  
establish a totally new structure where a new Swedish holding 
company is under construction, Move About Group AB. This new 
holding company will be the listed entity. All existing shareholders 
in the old holding company, Move About AS, Norway has been 
transferred to the new holding company in Sweden, Move About 
Group AB after the reporting period. 

There have been no transactions in the parent company to be, 
Move About Group AB. In this condensed combined interim  
financial statements for January – September 2021 the existing 
holding Company, Move About AS, Norway is the parent company 
of the group. Still the accounts are transferred into SEK as this will 
be the currency of the group going forward. 

CHANGES IN GROUP

Move About AB
(Sweden)

Move About AS
(Norway)

Move About Group AB (publ)
(Sweden)

Move About
Technologies AB

(Sweden)

mobileeee GmbH
(Germany)

mobileeee Betr.
MbH & KG
(Germany)

The group structure chart at the IPO

Move About AB
(Sweden)

Move About AS
(Norway)

Move About
Technologies AB

(Sweden)

mobileeee GmbH
(Germany)

The current group structure chart

mobileeee Betr.
MbH & KG
(Germany)
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The risks defined below is described for the group. Financial risk  
is presented under the notes to the interim financial statements.

COVID-19

As the effects of Covid-19 decrease and general society reopens, we 
expect that our services in both public and corporate markets will 
escalate. Corporates will be back on normal activity and working 
from home has become the new normal catalyzing utilization  
of new shared mobility in general and car sharing in particular. 
Working from home/ remotely has increased focus to exploit  
alternatives to owning a private car.  

GROWTH BEYOND COVID-19

Our full-year expectations remain suspended, as it is still uncertain 
when we can return to a more normal activity level in the operational 
cities and when we are able to launch our planned activities.

We have a firm belief that the market will return strong, as society 
re-opens with regular activities as educational institutions and 
workplaces re-opens and international travel is resumed. We are 
preparing for a strong re-start and are preparing new products to 
support the need for shared mobility.

Our ambition to conclude a market listing in 2021 remains unchanged.

Across Europe, we see clear trends and plans to reset and focus  
on sustainable mobility solutions after covid-19. It is expected that 
public transport in many cities will not be the preferred choice of 
mobility to begin with. Thus, Move About Group is expecting  
a strengthened support for shared mobility and a strong political 
focus on green mobility solutions.

Due to the pandemic there is a underproduction of semiconductors 
used in all cars. The lack of     production capacity could   result in  
a shortage of EV vehicles in the market. The group as a whole is 
working on plans to secure demand for additional volume and 
growth in all geographical areas present.
 
The Board of Directors has approved the Condensed Combined 
Interim Financial Statements for January - September 2021.  
The report has not been subject to audit or review.

For further information:

Bent A. Fossum, 
Group CFO, 
phone: +47 959 77 515, 
mail; bent.fossum@Moveabout.no

Move About AS, Veritasveien 2, 
1363 Høvik, 
Org. nr: 991905421, 

www.moveabout.com

RISKS SEMICONDUCTORS AND  
ACCESS OF EV CARS

57 000 
Customers and Growing



Bringing sustainable shared
mobility services to your doorstep.
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Move About Group

SEK 000’
Profit & Loss

2021  
Jul - Sep

2020  
Jul - Sep

2021 
Jan - Sep

2020  
Jan - Sep

2020
Jan - Dec

2019
Jan - Dec

Revenue  11 853  6 455  30 699  19 707  26 574  25 598 
Other Income  185  989  1 105  2 928  3 615  2 576 
Total Income  12 038  7 444  31 804  22 634  30 188  28 175 
Cost of sales  4 663  2 007  12 150  5 895  8 977  5 565 
Gross Profit  7 375  5 437  19 654  16 739  21 211  22 609 

Salaries  6 882  2 488  18 102  6 534  11 550  7 910 
Other cost  6 021  2 335  14 233  7 342  9 753  11 056 
EBITDA -5 528  613 -12 681  2 864 -91  3 643 
Depreciations  5 256  2 344  11 961  6 869  9 136  7 023 
EBIT -10 785 -1 731 -24 642 -4 005 -9 227 -3 379 
Net Finance  265  149  643  575  663  670 
EBT -11 050 -1 880 -25 285 -4 580 -9 890 -4 049 
Tax on profit
Profit/ Loss after tax -11 050 -1 880 -25 285 -4 580 -9 890 -4 049 
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the company -10 397 -1 880 -24 401 -4 580 -9 890 -4 049 
Non-controlling interest -653  -   -883  -    -    -   

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AND OCI

Other comprehensive income
Foreign operations - Foregin currency 
translation differences -250  96 -750  287  800 -237 
Other comprehensive income for the 
period -250  96 -750  287  800 -237 
Other comprehensive income attributed to:
Owners of the comany -182  96 -528  287  800 -237 
Non-controlling interest -68  -   -222  -    -    -   
Total comprehensive income attributed to:
Owners of the comany -10 578 -1 784 -24 929 -4 294 -9 089 -4 286 
Non-controlling interest -721  -   -1 105  -    -    -   

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share -0,52 -0,09 -1,21 -0,23 -0,49 -0,20 
Diluted eranings per share -0,52 -0,09 -1,21 -0,23 -0,49 -0,20 
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SEK 000’
Balance Sheet 30.sep.21 30.sep.20 31.dec.2020

Non -current assets
Intangibles  42 977  1 436  1 307 
Property, plant & equipment  51 047  14 445  14 613 
Investment in associates  -    14  14 
Deferred Income tax assets  -    -    -   
Trade and other receivables  1 035  688  717 
Total non-current assets  95 059  16 584  16 650 

Current Assets
Inventories  658  625  214 
Trade and other receivables  17 405  6 925  6 870 
Cash and cash equivalents  6 526  2 503  981 
Total Current Assets  24 588  10 054  8 064 
Total Assets  119 647  26 638  24 714 

Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings  1 608  2 489  1 307 
Provision for other liabilities and charges  26 903  7 241  7 573 
Total non-current liabilities  28 512  9 730  8 880 

Equity & Liabilities
Equity
Share capital  -    -    -   
Share premium  -   
Translation reserve -186 -51 -9 910 
Retained earnings  22 803 -5 019  1 293 
Equity attributed to the owners of the company  22 616 -5 070 -8 617 
Non - controlling Interest  10 129  -    -   
Total Equity  32 745 -5 070 -8 617 

Move About Group

CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  16 029  4 852  19 071 
Current income tax liabilities  -    -    -   
Borrowings  -    -    -   
Provision for other liabilities and charges  42 361  17 126  5 380 
Total current liabilities  58 390  21 978  24 451 
Total Liabilities  86 902  31 708  33 331 
Total Equity and liabilities  119 647  26 638  24 714 
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SEK’000
Share  

capital
Share  

premium
Translation 

reserve
Retained 
earnings Total

Non 
controlling 

Interest

Total 
Shareholders 

equity
earn

Opening balance 2019.01.01  -    -    -   -4 258 -4 258  -   -4 258 

Profit of the year/ period

Profit for the year/period  -    -    -   -4 049 -4 049  -   -4 049 

Other comprehensive income  
for the year/period

 -    -   -237  -   -237  -   -237 

Total profit of the year/period  -    -   -237 -4 049 -4 286  -   -4 286 

Shareholder transactions

Dividend paid  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

New capital  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Shareraletad compensation  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share based payment positions  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Totalshareholder transactions  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Closing balance 2019.12.31  -    -   -237 -8 307 -8 544  -   -8 544 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Translation 
reserve

Retained 
earnings Total

Non 
controlling 

Interest

Total 
Shareholders 

equity

Opening balance 2021.01.01  -    -   -237 -8 307 -8 544  -   -8 544 

Profit of the year/period  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Profit for the year/period  -    -    -   -9 890 -9 890  -   -9 890 

Other comprehensive income for the 
year/period 

 -    -   
 800  -    800  -    800 

Total profit of the year/period  -    -    800 -9 890 -9 089  -   -9 089 

Shareholder transactions

Dividend paid  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

New capital  -    -    -    7 767  7 767  -    7 767 

Share based compensation  -    -    -    1 250  1 250  -    1 250 

Share based payment positions  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total shareholder transactions  -    -    -    9 017  9 017  -    9 017 

Closing balance 2020.12.31  -    -    564 -9 180 -8 617  -   -8 617 

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 Attributable to parent company shareholders
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 Attributable to parent company shareholders

SEK'000
Share 

capital
Share 

premium
Translation 

reserve
Retained 
earnings Total

 Non 
controlling 

Interest 

Total 
Shareholders 

equity

Opening balance 2021.01.01  -    -    564 -9 180 -8 617  -   -8 617 

Profit of the year/ period

Profit for the year/period  -    -    -   -24 401 -24 401 -883 -25 285 

Other comprehensive income for the 
year/period

 -    -   -750  -   -750  -   -750 

Total profit of the year/period  -    -   -750 -24 401 -25 151 -883 -26 034 

Shareholder transactions

Dividend paid  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

New capital  -    -    -    55 022  55 022  -    55 022 

Share based compensation  -    -    -    1 362  1 362  -    1 362 

Share based payment positions  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total shareholder transactions  -    -    -    56 384  56 384  -    56 384 

Non - controlling Interest  -    -    -    -    -    11 012  11 012 

Closing balance 2021.09.30  -    -   -186  22 803  22 616  10 129  32 745 

Ingoing balance 2020.01.01  -    -   -237 -8 307 -8 544  -   -8 544 

Profit of the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Year end profit  -    -    -   -4 580 -4 580  -   -4 580 

Other profit of the year  -    -    287  -    287  -    287 

Total profit of the year  -    -    287 -4 580 -4 294  -   -4 294 

Shareholder transactions

Dividend paid  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

New capital  -    -    -    7 767  7 767  -    7 767 

Share based compensation  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share based payment positions  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total shareholder transactions  -    -    -    7 767  7 767  -    7 767 

 Outgoing balance 2020.09.30  -    -    50 -5 121 -5 070  -   -5 070 
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SEK 000’
Cashflows

2021 
Jul - Sep

2020 
Jul - Sep

2021 
Jan - Sep

2020 
Jan - Sep

2020
Jan - Dec

2019 
Jan - Dec

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax -11 050 -1 880 -25 285 -4 580 -9 890 -4 049 
Company tax payable  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Gain/ Loss regarding sale of fixed assets  -    -    -   -37  -    -   
Depreciation  5 256  2 344  11 961  6 869  9 136  7 023 
Change in inventories -601  44 -444  207  621  39 
Change in Customers  6 074  73  820 -921 -560  169 
Change in suppliers -1 608 -256 -4 204  2 121  3 213  1 704 
Share based payments  518  -    1 554  -    1 426  -   
Change in other -6 093  33 -216 -1 201 -1 159  1 169 
Interest on lease obligation  170  94  400  294  378  402 

Net cash flow from Operating activities -7 333  453 -15 413  2 752  3 166  6 458 

Cash flow from investment  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Proceeds from sale of long term assets  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Purchase of property plant and equipmet (PPE) -7 -40 -114  -   -18 -295 
Proceeds from sale of shares and other financial 
assests  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Purchase of shares and other financial assets  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Changes in intercompany borrowings  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Proceeds from sale of other investments  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Purchase of other investments  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Net cash flow from investment -7 -40 -114  -   -18 -295 

Cash flow from financing activities  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Proceeds/ payments of intercompany positions  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Proceeds from new long term debt  -    160  1 504  1 040  2 120  1 682 
Proceeds from new short term debt  1 977  -    1 977  607  610  -   
Repayments of long term debt -188  -   -563 -63 -438 -523 
Repayments of short term debt  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Net changes in overdraft accounts  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Lease payments IFRS 16 -5 123 -2 587 -12 505 -7 570 -10 299 -7 824 
Proceeds/payments regarding share capital  6 410  -    30 635  4 892  4 913  -   
Dividend payment  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Proceeds from shareholder contributions  -    -    -    -    -    -   
Proceeds/ payments regarding group 
contributions  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Net cash flow from financing activities  3 077 -2 427  21 048 -1 093 -3 094 -6 665 

Changes in Exchange rates & cash and cash 
equivalents  47 -403  24  8  91  23 

Net change in cash and equivalents -4 216 -2 417  5 545  1 667  144 -479 

Cash and cash equivalents opening balance  10 742  4 920  981  836  836  1 317 

Cash and cash equivalents closing balance  6 526  2 503  6 526  2 503  981  836 

Move About Group

CONDENSED COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 



Delivering sustaienable mobility 
services for a greener world.
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PARENT COMPANY 

The group has been under reconstruction during the period. A new 
Swedish holding company for the group is under establishment 
where the shareholders are moved to the new structure after the 
reporting period.

NOTES

NOTE 01 //   BASICS FOR PREPARATIONS AND   
           ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim report is designed in accordance with the EU endorsed 
IFRS standards and the EU endorsed interpretations of applicable 
standards, IFRIC. This condensed combined interim financial state-
ments was prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 
Reporting, and applicable provisions of the Swedish Annual  
Accounts Act.

The term “combined financial statements” refers to the financial 
information prepared by combining the financial information for 
entities under common control, which does not fulfil the require-
ments of a group under IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial  
Statements. The combined financial statements are intended to 
present the Group’s historical financial information. An important 
requirement for the preparation of these historical financial  
statements is that all entities have the same common control. This 
is fulfilled through the ownership of Move About AS.

No Parent company are presented for the period since the parent 
company legally is not part of the Move About Group as of 30 Sept 
2021. The Move About Group, with parent company Move About 
Group AB, was legally formed in October 2021. 

The accounting principles applied for the Group are unchanged 
compared with the combined financial statements. 

The information presented according to IAS 34 16A are displayed in 
the Condensed Combined Financial Statements, in the disclosures 
and in the other parts of the Condensed Combined Interim  
Financial Statements.

FINANCIAL RISK:
The company is sourcing its financials through revenue, Equity 
capital, external loans, fleet arrangements on leasing and supplier 
credits. Through 2020 and 2021 the company has concluded several 
capital increases. Where MSEK 8 was collected in 2020 and where 
MSEK 43,6 were collected until 2021 06. These capital injections 
mainly done in cash settlement only, for 2021 has improved the 
group solidity and liquidity positions positively.

The means of the capital raised is to enable the group to meet the 
growth targets set and also to enable the listing process. The listing 
process in itself is done to access additional growth capital to  
secure the growth ambitions of the group. The funds raised will be 
used in line with the company strategy where 50% will be used for 
further acquisitions in Europe, 25% for strengthening the organization 
and the final 25% to increase the company infrastructure through 
systems and vehicles. The equity portion will be held at around 
30%.

Other major sources of financing are leasing agreements for the 
cars operated. The group is aiming to have free sources for  
additional leasing contracts for the coming 12 months at any time 
in all locations present. Ordinary suppliers support the company 
on normal trading credits on a running basis.

In addition the company holds a loan facility in a local bank to clear 
peaks in the company positions

CREDIT RISK
The revenue of the company comes from credit card payments 
from public users and also revenues from invoicing of the company 
anchor rents. The credit risk from public use paid by credit card is 
very low. Regarding the business segment some customers will 
have advanced payment and some in areas. The service will be 
closed down if not paid. The credit risk for this segment will be  
reduced accordingly. The group is not dependent on any major 
customer. Hereto the group has engaged a collection company to 
reduce credit risk in total. 

EXCHANGE RATE RISK:
The company operates in 3 countries. The companies operating 
the different countries has their own full income and cost structure 
in local currency. Only excess liquidity will be operated on  
a consolidated structure for the total group. The exchange rate risk 
is considered as low.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ESTIMATES AND 
ASSESSMENTS
Preparing the financial statements in accordance with IFRS  
requires management to make assessments and estimates as well 
as make assumptions that affect the application of the accounting 
principles and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income 
and expenses. The actual outcome may differ from these estimates 
and judgments. The critical assessments and sources of uncertainty 
in estimates are the same as described in the combined financial 
statements.

At the end of the second quarter of 2021, MoveAbout acquired Mo-
bileeee and a goodwill item of SEK 40 million arose. No impair-
ment test has been performed during the third quarter as the ac-
quisition has recently been completed and no indications of 
impairment have been identified. In a future impairment test, an 
impairment need could be identified and have a significant effect 
on the result and the size of the goodwill.
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NOTE 02 //  GOING CONCERN
 
The Company is in a growth phase where losses are in line with 
plans.

Management is working on specific plans to obtain sufficient  
funding of the Company’s growth and operations, including the  
execution of a capital increase that is to help ensure that the 
Company will be able to realize its plans for the financial years 
ahead.

Based on this, Management considers the Company’s cash  
resources, if the planned initiatives to provide capital are  
implemented, to be sufficient to ensure its future operations  
at least one year ahead so as to present the financial statements on 
a going concern basis.

NOTE 03 //  REVENUE

 

NOTE 04 //  EXTERNAL EXPENSES

NOTE 05 //  GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

The group business comprises mobility services under the car 
sharing umbrella where there are no additional segments present.
The revenue of the company is split into the below detailed  
geographical areas.

The numbers are presented before elimination of internal  
positions

The revenue in Germany is presented as of the acquisition date 
15.06 2021.

NOTE 06 //  RELATED PARTIES

Related parties having control
There are no parties having control over Move About Group

Group enterprises 

Transactions between related parties and Move About AS.

There have not been any significant changes to agreements or  
other transactions between related parties during the accounting 
periods disclosed.

Name Registered in Basis of influence
Move About AS Oslo, Norway Parent Company

Move About AB Gothenburg, 
Sweden 100% subsidiary

Move About Technology AB Gothenburgh, 
Sweden 100% subsidiary

Move About Vervaltungs GmbH Frankfurt am Main 100% subsidiary

Mobileeee GmbH Frankfurt am Main 72,8% subsidiary

Xxxxxxxxxxxx 2021 
Jan- Sep

2020 
Jan - Sep

SEK'000
Revenue from own cars  30 699  19 707 
Other income  1 105  2 928 

Total income  31 804  22 634 

Xxxxxxxxxxxx 2021 
Jan- Sep

2020 
Jan - Sep

SEK’000
Car related cost  12 150  5 895 
Salaries & Wages  18 102  6 534 
Housing  2 771  732 
Administration cost  11 462  6 610 

Total external expences  44 485  19 771 

Xxxxxxxxxxxx 2021 
Jan- Sep

2020 
Jan - Sep

SEK’000
Norway  9 109  6 559 
Sweden  21 919  19 667 
Germany  4 872  -   

Total Income  35 900  26 226 

Consolidation effects  4 096  3 592 
Total Consolidated income  31 804  22 634 
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NOTE 07 //  ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES
 
June 6th 2021 the company acquired 27,8% of Mobileeee GmbH  
located in Frankfurt am Main, Germany. The acquisition was done 
in cash and was settled the 06th of June 2021. Additionally the 
company acquired 32,7 % of the shares of June 17th 2021 through 
a share swop arrangement with shares in Move About AS for some 
key shareholders. As per June 17 2021 the controlling interest for 
the company is received. As of this date the financials for Mobilee 
are included in the combined financial statements and an acquisi-
tion analysis is established. As of July 17th the company acquired 
additional 12% of the company though another share Swop  
arrangement with shares in Move About AS ending with a share of 
72,8% of the total shares in the company. 

Mobileeee GmbH operates a fleet of 206 cars and is a major player 
in the German Green EV Mobility environment. With this acquisition 
of Mobileeee GmbH to group expects to become a major player of 
green mobility in the German market and a great contributor to the 
growth plans of the consolidated group. For the remaining 15 days 
of June Mobileeee achieved TSEK 780 in revenues and showed  
a EBITDA of negative TSEK 276. Profit after taxes showed negative 
TSEK 582. If the acquisition would have happened at 01.01.2021 the 
total income contribution would have been TSEK 13 986 with a  
total group revenue of TSEK 40 918. The EBITDA would have been 
negative for the period of TSEK 1062 were the group would have 
shown an EBITDA level of negative TSEK 13 743. EBITDA as at 
30.09.2021. 

PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION
The acquisition analysis is preliminary since the acquisition 
amounts of the fair value have not been finally determined. 

The value of the acquired intangible positions of TSEK 2 223 is  
estimated as fair value of the positions.

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST
The fair value of non-controlling interests has been calculated on 
the basis of the purchase price for the part acquired and the fair 
value of non-controlling interests calculated on the basis of the 
purchase price amount per share.

GOODWILL
The goodwill part of the transaction comprises synergies in efficient 
processes, use of platform services, know how and economies of 
scale. The goodwill is not expected to be taxable. 

ACQUISITION COST
The cost of the acquisition amounts to TSEK 1 518 and comprises 
cost for consultants and lawyers with the due diligence process, 
contract negotiations and paperwork. The total costs are booked 
as other cost in the interim financial statement.

THE TRANSACTION

NOTE 08 //  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
          – FAIR VALUE
 
The disclosed value regarding all financial positions both assets 
and debt are done at a best estimate of fair value.

SEK'000                       
Intangible Assets  2 223 
Fixed assets  1 200 
Trade and other recievebles  5 687 
Cash /& bank  12 726 
Interest bearing debt -13 105 
Trade and other payables -6 751 
Taxes -1 343 
Net assets and debt  637 

Non controlling interest -15 980 
Group goodwill  39 776 
Net    24 433 

Cash  11 634 
Shares in Move About AS  12 799 
Total transaction price  24 433 
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NOTE 09 //  EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE 
          REPORTING PERIOD
 
In October 2021 Move About Group, with parent company Move 
About Group AB was legally formed. For further information see 
section Changes in Group above. 

CAPITAL INCREASES AND FINANCING   
In February 2021, the company raised NOK 25 million in new capital 
by issue 52,521 shares in the company with settlement in cash.  
In May 2021, an additional NOK 12 million was received by issuing 
11,937 shares. A total of SEK 37 million in new capital has been 
raised during the first half of the year. The capital increases has led 
to improved financial conditions both in terms of solvency and  
liquidity.

During Q4, the company raised capital through loans from existing 
shareholders and a bridge loan from external financial institutions. 
The capital injection from existing shareholders took place in  
October to finance the acquisition of cars on the German market.  
A total of approximately SEK 9.6 million was received, of which  
approximately SEK 7.2 million is to be converted into shares and 
the remainder to be repaid in connection with the listing.

In addition to the capital injection, the company took out a bridge 
loan from an external lender of SEK 10 million in December  
2021. This has taken place due to the postponed timeline for the 
company’s original plan for raising capital. 
 

ACQUISITIONS AND SHARE EXCHANGE 
TRANSACTIONS
In addition to the above capital increases, the company has  
acquired shares in Mobileeee GmbH in Germany. The acquisition 
has been made in several transactions and was completed in 
mid-July 2021. The first part consisted of a new share issue to the 
company for the allocation of 27.8% of the shares in the company. 
NOK 11.6 million was paid for this transaction. In addition, a share 
exchange transaction was made with the company’s main owners, 
where an additional 45% was acquired. The sum of the transac-
tions above brings the company as of 15.07.2021 to an ownership 
of 72.8% of the shares in Mobileeee Gmbh. The company thus  
established a controlling influence over Moibleeee GmbH, which as 
of 16.06.2021 has been consolidated in the Group’s figures.

OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS
Fundraising from existing shareholders has been used for the  
acquisition of cars on the German market. During Q4, approximately 
SEK 12 million was used for car purchases. 

At the board meeting on 07.09.21, it was decided to terminate the 
existing option program in the group. The decision was taken in 
consultation with the program participants. The termination  
entails a non-cash flow-affecting salary cost amounting to SEK 4.1 
million.

No other significant events affecting this interim report occurred 
after the balance sheet date.
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Today, The Board of Directors and the Executive Management have 
considered and approved the Condensed Combined Interim  
Financial     Statements for the period 1 January – 30 September 
2021 for Move About Group.

The Board certify that the interim report provides a fair view of the 
Parent Company’s and Group’s operations, financial position and 
results and describes the significant risks and uncertainties to 
which the Parent Company and Group Companies are exposed.

REPORTING
Move About Group 3Q 2021 report will be available as of November 
10th 2021.

REPORT SIGNATURES 
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